
 

 

01 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 22.05.17 

 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages 

 
1. Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 18 May 2017, as a correct record. 
 

To Follow  

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 
 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  
 

 

4. Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

4.1 SE/17/00283/FUL - 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 
7RH  

(Pages 1 - 14) 

 Proposed new 3 bedroom end of terrace house and minor 
works and alterations to rear extension to existing house 
 

 

4.2 SE/16/03363/HOUSE - Little Oakwood, Ide Hill Road, Ide 
Hill, Kent TN14 6JY  

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 Demolition of existing garage, workshop and wood store, 
replacement with detached summerhouse/games room with 
associated hard landscaping 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

 

 Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to 
a member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on 
Tuesday 30 May 2017.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached 
to them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 

order to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 

respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 

to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related 
matters of fact. 

 
v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 

site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 
 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 – SE/17/00283/FUL Revised expiry date 2 June 2017 

PROPOSAL: Proposed new 3 bedroom end of terrace house and 
minor works and alterations to rear extension to 
existing house. 

LOCATION: 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH   

WARD(S): Hextable 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

Councillor Kitchener has referred the application to Development Control 
Committee on the grounds of the impact on the streetscene. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension 
and new dwelling hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out 
using the approved materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development matches the existing dwellings 
as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

3) The access and parking spaces so shown on block plan BP1R date stamped 15 
March 2017 shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the new dwelling 
hereby permitted and shall be retained as such at all times. 

To ensure highways safety in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) The visibility splays of 2.0 metres x 2.0 metres, as shown on block plan BP1R 
date stamped 15 March 2017, with no obstructions over 0.6 metres above the 
footway level shall be provided before the first occupation of the new dwelling 
hereby permitted and shall be maintained as such at all times. 

To ensure highways safety in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, improvement or other alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, D or E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  2 

amended), shall be carried out or made to the dwelling without the grant of a 
further planning permission by the local planning authority. 

To ensure any future development on the site maintains the character of the area 
and protects neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policy EN1 and EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

6) No development shall take place until details of all boundary treatment, 
including any hedges, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the first 
occupation of the development or phased as agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. The approved scheme shall thereafter be retained. 

To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual amenities and 
character of the locality in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

7) No development, including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations, shall take place on site until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall include details of:(a) parking for vehicles of site 
personnel, operatives and visitors(b) loading and unloading of plant and 
materials(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic 
management)(e) provision of boundary security hoarding behind any visibility 
zones(f) wheel washing facilities(g) measures to control the emissions of dust and 
dirt during construction(h) a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting 
from demolition and construction works(i) hours of operation. 

To ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic and 
conditions of safety on the highway or cause inconvenience to other highway users 
in accordance with Policy T1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental 
to the development permitted to address this issue before development 
commences and that without this safeguard planning permission should not be 
granted. 

8) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: LP1 date stamped 31 January 2017, COL23/1C date 
stamped 10 February 2017 and BP1R date stamped 15 March 2017. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Note to Ap
[...]
ltations 

First consultation: 

12 Hextable Parish Council – Objection - The Parish Council objects as this 
would be overdevelopment, will add to the already congested parking issues 
on this road and the adjoining Rollo Road and would have a detrimental 
effect on the street scene. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  5 

Kent County Council (KCC) Highways –  

13 The 2 independently accessible parking spaces for each dwelling is 
acceptable.  

14 The pedestrian visibility splays are shown incorrectly on the Block Plan. The 
2.0m x 2.0m x 0.6m splays should be drawn from the back of the footway on 
either side of each of the driveways i.e. from a point 2.0m along the edge of 
the driveway from the back of footway to a point 2.0m along the back of 
the footway from the edge of the driveway.  

15 In order to achieve this, the location of the driveways may require 
adjusting. 

16 Provided these splays are achieved I would raise no highways objection to 
the proposals, provided the following conditions are applied: 

1 - Provision and permanent retention of the vehicle parking spaces and/or 
garages shown on the submitted plans prior to the use of the site 
commencing. 

2 - Provision and maintenance of 2.0 metres x 2.0 metres pedestrian 
visibility splays behind the footway on both sides of the access with no 
obstructions over 0.6m above footway level, prior to the use of the site 
commencing. 

Second consultation: 

17 Hextable Parish Council – Objection - The Parish Council objects as this 
would be overdevelopment, will add to the already congested parking issues 
on this road and the adjoining Rollo Road and would have a detrimental 
effect on the street scene. 

KCC Highways – No objection: 

18 I confirm that the revised details shown on drawing ref. 1965/BP 1 R is 
acceptable in terms of parking provision which complies with KCC 
Residential Parking Standards (IGN3) at 2 independently accessible spaces 
per dwelling, and the 2.0m x 2.0m pedestrian vi
[...]
ear 
nature.  

52 The proposed parking provision is considered to satisfactorily provide the 
required off-street parking spaces for both properties in line with the 
comments from KCC Highways and their Residential Parking Standards. This 
is subject to conditioning the visibility splays and parking spaces to be 
maintained at all times. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  11 

53 The proposal would therefore comply with Policies LO1, LO7 and SP1 of the 
Core Strategy, Policies EN1, EN2 and T2 of the ADMP and the NPPF. 

Background papers 

Site and block plan. 

Contact Officer(s): Sarah Cottingham Extension: 7481 

Richard Morris  
Chief Planning Officer 

 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OKNM0RBKKTH00  

Link to associated documents: 
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OKNM0RBKKTH00  

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  12 

 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  13 

Block Plan 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.2)  1 

4.2 – SE/16/03363/HOUSE Revised expiry date 2 June 2017 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing garage, workshop and wood 
store, replacement with detached summerhouse/games 
room with associated hard landscaping 

LOCATION: Little Oakwood, Ide Hill Road, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6JY  

WARD(S): Brasted, Chevening And Sundridge 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 
Piper as he considers that the proposal would incorporate a disproportionate  sized 
building which would represent inappropriate development harmful to the openness 
of the Green Belt which would to fail to conserve and enhance the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan 16001-05. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.. 

3) No development shall take place until a scheme to promote biological 
diversity has been submitted and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
with a scheme of implementation. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and shall be maintained thereafter. 

To promote biodiversity as supported by Policy EN1 of the ADMP and SP11 of 
Sevenoaks District Council's Core Strategy. The local planning authority is satisfied 
that it is fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning permission 
should not be granted. 

4) No external lighting shall be installed on the land until such details have been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The installation of 
external lighting shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
The local planning authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development 
permitted to address this issue before development commences and that without 
this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

To ensure the maintenance of an appropriate landscape scheme in the interests of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2 

the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) No development shall take place until full details, of hard landscape 
proposals around the garden room/games room, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved hard landscape 
scheme shall be implemented prior to the use of the development hereby approved 
and thereafter retained. 

To protect the amenity of the area and nearby residents as supported by policy EN1 
and policy EN5 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

6) The proposed games room shall be used ancillary to the main dwelling and for 
no other purpose. 

To prevent overdevelopment of the land as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

7) The proposed works to the summer house / games room shall be carried out 
in accordance to the tree and hedge protection strategy as set out within the 
submitted Arboricultural Method Statement dated 11th October 2016. 

To prevent damage to the trees during the construction period as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

8) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
or amending those Orders with or without modification), no development shall be 
carried out in relation to Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of that order without prior 
planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. 

As the removal of these structures contributes to the very special circumstances in 
this case that clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and to mitigate further 
harm as supported by the National Planning Policy Framework and policy GB3 of 
Sevenoaks District Councils Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

9) Prior to the commencement of development the buildings annotated 'Garage 
2', 'Workshop' and 'Wood Store', identified on drawing 16001-02 dated 28-09-16 and 
any other buildings erected (whether in breach of condition 8 herein or otherwise) 
after the grant of this planning permission and prior to commencement of the 
development and including the detached summerhouse as granted through 
16/00440/LDCPR, shall be demolished and all demolished items removed from the 
site. 

In recognition of the very special circumstances of the case and to mitigate harm to 
the openness of the Green Belt as supported by the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policy GB3 of the Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

10) No fences or other means of enclosure including hedges shall be erected or 
planted between the ancillary outbuilding and the house. 

To protect the openness of the Green Belt by ensuring that the outbuilding remains 
ancillary to the dwellinghouse as supported by the National Planning Policy 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  3 

Framework and policy GB3 of Sevenoaks District Councils Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

11) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 16001-04B, 16001-05. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works 
with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by: 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654
.asp), 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, 

• Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and 

• Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate. 

In this instance the applicant/agent: 

1) Was updated on the progress of the planning application. 

 

Description of proposal 

1 Demolition of existing garage, workshop and wood store, replacement with 
detached summerhouse / games room with associated hard landscaping. 

2 The existing garage and workshop are located adjacent to the road, north of 
the principal entrance to the site with the wood store located within 
woodland to the north of the house. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  4 

3 The proposed summerhouse/games room would be L shaped with a flat roof 
rising to a height of 2.5m with the principal length extending north to south 
measuring 13.2m by 4.75m. The secondary arm extending to the west would 
measure 3.0m by 4.75m. The building would be timber clad with bi-folding 
doors and timber windows.  

4 The proposed building would be located on the site of the garage and 
workshop that are to be demolished. A one metre high fence with a 
pedestrian access is proposed between the proposed outbuilding and the 
current garage access.  

Description of site 

5 Little Oakwood is a detached property set within large grounds that extend 
north to south on the western side of the B2042 with the land providing 
views to the west and south.  Two public footpaths lie within close 
proximity to the property. One extends east from the B2042 lying opposite 
the properties garage that lies adjacent to the road and the second footpath 
extends west from the B2042, directly to the south of the properties 
curtilage. 

Constraints 

6 Adjacent Ancient Woodland 

7 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

8 Metropolitan Green Belt 

Policies 

Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) Core Strategy 

9 Policies - SP1, LO8, SP11 

SDC Allocations and Development Management Plan 

10 Policies - EN1, EN2, EN5, GB3 

Other 

11 National Pl
[...]
linghouse with a 
design compatible with other outbuildings within the locality. 

38 The proposal incorporates the removal of three outbuildings on site with a 
collective floor area of 60sqm. The proposed outbuilding would have a floor 
area of 76sqm resulting in an increase in floor area of 16sqm. 

39 Of the three buildings to be demolished the garage and workshop lie north 
of the main entrance, adjacent to the B2042, with the wood store located 
within the woods to the north of the site.  

40 The proposed summerhouse/games room would be 2.5m tall with a flat roof 
and an eaves height of 2.1m. It would lie on the site of the garage and 
workshop to be demolished adjacent to the road, facing a public footpath 
which extends to the east of the B2042.  

41 This compares with the garage and workshop which are 2.77m and 2.6m tall 
with eaves heights of 2.1m and 2.5m respectively. The workshop is screened 
by foliage extending adjacent to the road. The wood store has a floor area 
of 10.4m with a height of 2.3m and an eaves height of 1.5m. 

42 Other than views from the existing access to the garage and views from the 
road of the southern aspect of the building, the proposed summerhouse / 
games room would be screened by existing foliage extending alongside the 
property’s boundary, adjacent to the road. The proposal would be a similar 
height to the existing garage and as viewed from the road and adjacent 
public right of way would have a similar impact upon the street scene. The 
proposal would however increase the built form currently on site by 16sqm 
with an addition in bulk exceeding the 40sqm threshold for outbuildings as 
set out within our Development in the Green Belt SPD.  

43 In consequence the proposal would represent inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt which would harm the openness of the Green Belt 
contrary to the NPPF and policy GB3 of the ADMP. 

44 There has been a claim made of very special circumstances which will be 
considered 
[...]
 along the B2042 with the 
southern elevation of the proposed building being located in the same 
location as the existing garage. The height would be lower by 0.27m and 
through the westward arm of the proposed building being set back on site 
the built form visible from the road and the adjacent pubic right of way 
would be comparable to the existing garage. This would ensure that the 
proposal would have no greater harm than the existing outbuildings on site 
as viewed from beyond the property. 

54 An arboricultural report has been submitted which shows that the existing 
foliage along the boundary with the B2042 could be retained in agreement 
with our Arboriculturalist. 

55 Whilst the proposal would be larger than the three outbuildings to be 
demolished, the proposal also incorporates the abandonment of a 
Certificate of Lawful Development for a garden room. This garden room 
would lie adjacent to the western boundary of the property with a 
maximum height of 3.26m in an elevated location with the land to the west 
and south dropping away from Little Oakwood. A public right of way extends 
westward from the B2042 directly south of Little Oakwood’s rear garden 
resulting in the  garden room being clearly visible from this footpath and 
from within the wider landscape, harming the character of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

56 In comparison the proposal would result in the consolidation of built form on 
site which would have a similar visual impact as the existing garage as 
viewed from beyond the site with a reduction in floor area of 14sqm and 
would consequently conserve and enhance the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. 

57 The proposed building through being located on the site of existing 
outbuildings, set back from the house would not impact upon the setting of 
the dwellinghouse. 

58 Whilst the proposal would result in the loss of a garage the property 
incorporates a second garage accessible from the properties main access 
which pro
[...]


(Item 4.2)  15 

 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  16 

Block Plan as proposed 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.2



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 1 June 2017 

4.1  SE/17/00283/FUL  23 College Road, Hextable  BR8 7RH 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OKNM0RBKKTH00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OKNM0RBKKTH00  

4.2  SE/16/03363/HOUSE  Little Oakwood, Ide Hill Road, Ide Hill  TN14 6JY 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OG0Y01BKJPZ00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OG0Y01BKJPZ00  

Page 31

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 SE/17/00283/FUL - 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH
	4.2 SE/16/03363/HOUSE - Little Oakwood, Ide Hill Road, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6JY
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


7 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, Mrs. Hunter, 

Kitchener, Purves, Thornton and Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Horwood*, 
Layland, Parkin and Reay 
 

 Cllr. Piper was also present. 
 

(*amendment made 29/6/17) 
8. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
18 May 2017, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

9. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Councillor Kitchener declared for Minute 11 – SE/17/00283/FUL – 23 College Road, 
Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH that he was a Member of Parish Council and had been 
involved with discussions about the application and was involved as the local 
Member but remained open minded.  
 
10. Declarations of Lobbying  

 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Minute 11 – SE/17/00283/FUL – 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH.  
 
Reserved Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications:  
 
11. SE/17/00283/FUL - 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH  

 
The proposal sought permission for a new 3 bedroom end of terrace house and 
minor works and alterations to rear extension to existing house. The application 
was referred to Committee by Councillor Kitchener on the grounds of the impact 
on the street scene.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The Committee was 
addressed by the following speakers:  
 
Against the Application:  Lynda Noble 



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

8 
 

For the Application:  Peter Stanway 
Parish Representative:  - 
Local Member:   - 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers and Speakers. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed whether the proposal would result in over development and 
intensification of the site. The available amenity space to the properties was also 
discussed. The Committee discussed the location of the proposed property and the 
surrounding roads.   
 
The motion was put the to the vote ands it was  
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension and new dwelling hereby permitted have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 

 
To ensure that the appearance of the development matches the existing 
dwellings as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 
3) The access and parking spaces so shown on block plan BP1R date 

stamped 15 March 2017 shall be provided prior to the first occupation of 
the new dwelling hereby permitted and shall be retained as such at all 
times. 

 
To ensure highways safety in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 

4) The visibility splays of 2.0 metres x 2.0 metres, as shown on block plan 
BP1R date stamped 15 March 2017, with no obstructions over 0.6 metres 
above the footway level shall be provided before the first occupation of 
the new dwelling hereby permitted and shall be maintained as such at 
all times. 



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

9 
 

To ensure highways safety in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, 
improvement or other alteration permitted by Class A, B, C, D or E of 
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as amended), shall be carried 
out or made to the dwelling without the grant of a further planning 
permission by the local planning authority. 

6) To ensure any future development on the site maintains the character of 
the area and protects neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policy 
EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan. 

7) No development shall take place until details of all boundary treatment, 
including any hedges, have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented prior to the first occupation of the development or phased 
as agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
scheme shall thereafter be retained. 

To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual 
amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

8) No development, including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations, shall take place on site until a Construction 
Transport Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The approved statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period and shall include details 
of:(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors(b) 
loading and unloading of plant and materials(c) storage of plant and 
materials used in constructing the development(d) programme of works 
(including measures for traffic management)(e) provision of boundary 
security hoarding behind any visibility zones(f) wheel washing 
facilities(g) measures to control the emissions of dust and dirt during 
construction(h) a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting 
from demolition and construction works(i) hours of operation.  

To ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of 
traffic and conditions of safety on the highway or cause inconvenience 
to other highway users in accordance with Policy T1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. The Local Planning 
Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development 
permitted to address this issue before development commences and that 
without this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

10 
 

9) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: LP1 date stamped 31 January 2017, 
COL23/1C date stamped 10 February 2017 and BP1R date stamped 15 
March 2017. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
12. SE/16/03363/HOUSE - Little Oakwood, Ide Hill Road, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6JY  

 

The proposal sought permission for the demolition of existing garage, workshop 
and wood store, replacement with detached summerhouse/games room with 
associated hard landscaping. The application had been referred to Committee by 
Councillor Piper as he considered that the proposal would incorporate a 
disproportionate sized building which would represent inappropriate development 
harmful to the openness of the Green Belt which would to fail to conserve and 
enhance the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The committee was 
addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: - 
For the Application:  - 
Parish Representative: Trevor Jones 
Local Member:  Councillor Piper 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to 
questions the Officers advised that the proposed summerhouse/games room had to 
be of ancillary use to the main house. Officers also advised that it was proposed to 
remove permitted development rights to prevent the construction of further 
outbuildings without planning permission.   

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission, be agreed.  

Members discussed whether the application was appropriate in an Area Of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (ANOB) and green belt and whether one large building 
was preferable to three smaller buildings and impact on the green belt and 
whether it would enhance the area. Members noted the proposed conditions.  

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved by Councillor Thornton and duly seconded that the application should 
be refused under policies EN1 and GB3 as the design was not in-keeping with the 
area and would not preserve or enhance the ANOB. The design and overall impact 
would harm the green belt and the very special circumstances had not been 
proved.  



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

11 
 

The motion was put to the vote and it was  

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons 
 

1) The land lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where strict policies of 
restraint apply. The proposal would be inappropriate development 
harmful to the maintenance of the character of the Green Belt and to its 
openness. The Council does not consider that the very special 
circumstances put forward in this case are sufficient to justify overriding 
policies L01 and L08 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy, policy GB3 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2) The proposal because of its large size, bulky design, dominant 

appearance and prominent siting would harm the character and 
appearance of the area and would fail to conserve and enhance the 
character of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. This conflicts with 
the National Planning Policy Framework, policy EN1 and EN5 of 
Sevenoaks Allocation and Development Management Plan and Sevenoaks 
Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

12 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


